

BIDDERS NEED NOT RETURN THE ENTIRE PROPOSAL

Project Name: <u>Watermain Valve Replacements</u>

Project Number: 16-29

Location: VILLAGE OF OAK PARK, ILLINOIS

Submitted to the President and Board of Trustees

By: CERNIGLIA CO
Contractor's Name

3421 LAKE STREET

Address

MELROSE PARK, ILL 60160
City



Notice to Bidders

Time and Place of Opening of Bids

Sealed proposals for the improvement described below will be received at the Office of the Village Engineer, Monday through Friday, 8:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. at 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois 60302 until 10:00 A.M. Thursday, September 15, 2016 at which time the proposals shall be publicly opened and read.

Description of Work

Name:

Water Main Valve Replcements

In general, the improvements consist of the removal and replacement of watermain valves ranging in size from 6 inches to 12 inches, including removal and replacement of valve boxes and valve vaults, watermain fittings, pavement or parkway restoration and traffic control; and all appurtenant work thereto.

Bidders Instructions

- 1. Plans and proposal forms will be available in the Office of the Village Engineer, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois 60302. No plans will be issued to prospective bidders after 4 P.M. on the working day preceding the opening of bids. Proposals will not be accepted by the Village of Oak Park from Contractors who have failed to provide payment, if required, for obtaining proposal forms and have also failed to register with the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department as plan holders for this project.
- 2. At the bid opening, all proposals <u>must</u> be accompanied by a proposal guaranty in the amount of 5% of the bid amount. The proposal guaranty shall be in the form of a bid bond executed by a corporate surety company or a bank cashier's check.
- 3. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute an agreement and contract bond within ten (10) days after the Notice of Award, it is hereby agreed that the bid bond or check shall be forfeited to the Village.

- 4. The awarding authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as provided in Article 102.01 of the 2016 "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction," prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation.
- 5. The work to be performed pursuant to this Proposal is subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.
- 6. Bidders need not return the entire proposal when bids are submitted. Portions of the proposal that must be returned include the following:
 - a. Proposal Cover
 - b. Notice to Bidders
 - c. Contract Proposal (I)
 - d. Contract Schedule of Prices Form (II) (if required)
 - ✓ e. Proposal Bid Bond (III) (if required)
 - ✓ f. Contractor's Certification (IV)
 - ✓ g. Tax Compliance Affidavit (V)
 - ✓ h. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance (VI)
 - ✓ i. Village of Oak Park EEO Report (VII)
 - ✓ j. Participation Statement
 - SCHEDULE C: Village of Oak Park Letter of Intent From MBE/WBE to Perform as a Subcontractor, Supplier, and/or Consultant
 - SCHEDULE D: Village of Oak Park M.WBE Participation

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

	By Order of
RETURN WITH BID	Bill McKenna, Village Engineer



Proposal

RETURN WITH BID

Pro	oposal of <u>CERNIGLIA</u> CO 3421 LAKE ST MELROSE PARK 16 60160
	3421 LAKE ST MELPOSE PARK 16 60160
for	the Watermain Valve Replacements as noted herein and the performance of all appurtenant work
the	reto.
1.	The plans for the proposed work are those prepared by the Engineering Division of the Village of Oak Park, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois on September 2, 2016.
2.	The specifications referred to herein are those prepared by the Department of Transportation and designated as 2016 "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and the "Supplemental Specifications" there to, the "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Construction in Illinois", and the "Manual for Uniform Traffic Control Devices", adopted and in effect
	on the date of invitation of bids.
3.	The undersigned agrees to accept, as part of the contract, the applicable Special Provisions indicated on the "Check Sheet for Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" contained in this proposal.
4.	The undersigned agrees to substantially complete all work by November 4, 2016 unless additional
7.	time is granted in accordance with the specifications.
5.	Accompanying this proposal is either a bid bond on the Village Bond form or a proposal guaranty check, complying with the specifications, made payable to the Village of Oak Park. The amount of the check is 5% 600 (\$).
6.	If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract and contract bond as
	required, it is hereby agreed that the Bid Bond or check shall be forfeited to the awarding authority.
7.	Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price.
8.	The unit price shall govern if no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the results of unit price multiplied by the quantity.
9.	If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
10.	A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.
	The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an
	officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such
	conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed

bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a

- responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- 12. This Contract is subject to "An act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any other public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works". (see Special Provision for details).

Special Note: The Prevailing Wage Act / Federal Requirements require maintaining and submitting Certified Payroll records monthly for all entities working on this project.

13. Proposal Guaranty Check:

Attach Cashier's Check or Certified Check Here

In the event that one proposal guaranty check is intended to cover two or more proposals, the amount must be equal to the sum of the proposal guaranties that would be required for each individual proposal.

If the proposal guaranty check is placed in another proposal; state below where it can be found.

The proposal guaranty check will be found in the proposal for: Village of Oak Park

Project 16-29 Watermain Valve Replacements

14. The undersigned submits herewith this schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract:

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

(For complete information covering these items, see IDOT specifications and Special Provisions.)

Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	Valve Rem & Repl, 6"	EA	1	4000	6000
2	Valve Rem & Repl, 8"	EA	3	7000	21000
3	Valve Rem & Repl, 12"	EA	11	13000	13000
4	Watermain Removal & Replacement, 6"	LF	8	30	240
5	Watermain Removal & Replacement, 12"	LF	10	40-	400
6	Valve Box Removal	EA	2	342	684
7	Valve Vault Removal	EA	3	842	2524
8	Valve Vault, 4'	EA	4	4040	16160
9	Valve Vault, 5'	EA	1	6800	6800
10	Saw Cutting - Full Depth (pvmt, curb, sidewalk)	LF	212	10-	2120
11	Class C Patches Special, Type II, 9"	SY	60	80 -	4800
12	Class D Patches Special	TON	15	120	1800
13	Epoxy Coated Tie Bar No.6	EA	104	<i>u</i> -	624
14	Concrete Sealer	SY	14	10 -	140
15	Temporary HMA Pavement	SY	60	2 -	120
16	Thermoplastic Pvmt Marking, Line 4"	LF	14	29 -	406
17	Thermoplastic Pvmt Marking, Line 6"	LF	30	40-	1200
18	Thermoplastic Pvmt Marking, Line 24"	LF	10	198 -	1980
19	Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1.00	15000	15000
	Cash Contingency Allowance	LSUM	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
					-
		Bidder	s Total Prop	osal for Project	# 99,000 =



IV

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS

- A. The undersigned hereby certifies that said vendor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park - Village Code relating to "Bidding Requirements".
- B. The individual or entity making the foregoing proposal of bid certifies that he/she is not barred from contracting with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administrated by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. The individual or entity making the proposal or bid understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the contract and allows the Municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the Contract in Civil action.
- C. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois and the Village of Oak Park, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- D. The undersigned firm certifies that it is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.

CERNIGLIA CO

Organization Name

(Seal - If Corporation)
By: Louis NAPOLITANO Authorized Signature PRESIDENT 3421 LAKE ST MELPOSE AL IL GOIGO Address
3421 LAKE ST MELPOSE PK IL GOIGO Address
<u> </u>
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 th day of September, 2016. Balak Cinical Notary Public
In the State of /LLINOIS.
My Commission Expires: 8-24-19.
(Complete Applicable Paragraph Below)
(a) <u>Corporation</u> The Vendor is a corporation, which operates under the legal name of
CERNIGUA Co and is organized and existing
under the laws of the State of <u>เผนเงอเร</u>
The full names of its Officers are:
President Louis NAPOLITANO
Secretary RALAH CIMINO
Treasurer Douine NAPOLITANO
The cornoration does have a cornorate seal. (In the event that their proposal is

The corporation does have a corporate seal. (In the event that their proposal is executed by a person other than the President, attach hereto a certified copy of that section of Corporate By-Laws or other authorization by the Corporation that permits the person to execute the offer for the corporation.)

	***************************************	RETURN	THIS PAGE V	WITH BID	**************************************
495	AH CIMINO) Sec	RETARY		166
Louis	NAPOLITAN	10 PKE	ESWENT	The state of the s	166
Name		Title	SS#	Drivers License	
Pleas	er and / or Cone e provide the Nuance of Comp	lame, Socia	l Security Nun	nber, Drivers Lic	ense Number and State
				Sole Proprietor	
	Signed:		***************************************		
	in the county				
	which name is	s registered	with the office	e of	
					,
				If the	Vendor is operating under
(c)	Sole Proprieto The Vendor is	<u>or</u>		full name is	
	the office of _				in the county of
	**************************************			, which	name is registered with
				he legal name o	f
	3. 30 . 30 . 30				
			AND COMMON AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		
(b)	<u>Partnership</u> Name, Signa	ture and Add	dresses of all	Partners	

IV

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

CERNIGLIA Co , as part of its proposal on a contract for (name of contractor)
to the Village of Oak Park, hereby (general description of item(s) proposal on)
certifies that said contractor is not barred from proposing on the aforementioned
contract as a result of a violation to either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of
Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park Village
Code relating to "Proposing Requirements".
By:
(Authorized Agent of Contractor) Louis NAPOLITANO, PRESIDENT
Subscribed and sworn to
before me this 1514 day of
SetTen OER, 2016.
Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL RALPH CIMINO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/24/2019

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION (cont.)

, as part of its proposal on a contract for (name of contractor)
(name of contractor)
້ (general description of item(s) proposal on)
certifies that said contractor is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug
Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.
By:
(Authorized Agent of Contractor)
LOUIS NAPOLITANO, PRESIDENT
Subscribed and sworn to
before me this 15th day of
Setten Ber, 2016.
Balse Cinico Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL RALPH CIMINO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 06/24/2019

TAX COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

Louis	NAPOLITANO		being first duly s	worn, deposes a	nd
says: that h	e/she is <u>PRESI</u>	ENT			of
	•	(partner, offic	er, owner, etc.)		
CEKN	(contractor)	ANEX 6664CD001999311111111111111111111111111111111	energy and a second sec		
*	(contractor)				
certif Oak admi entity the a tax. unde taxes and a	individual or entity in the control of the contesting in a contesting, in a contesting, in a contesting is a Class A Misocollows the municipal tity under the control of the control	ot barred from cony delinquency in partment of Reverse coordance with the act, liability for the tity making the partmeanor and, in allity to recover all	ontracting with the the payment of nue unless the ine procedures estate tax or the amproposal or proposal or regarding deligible addition, voids the amounts paid to	e Village of any tax ndividual or stablished by ount of the osal inquency in ne contract	
			and the second		
		www.aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa			water and a second
		(Name of Par (Name of Offi	tner if the Contra	ntractor is an Ind actor is a Partner ctor is a Corpora Pんといんとい	ship) tion)
The	above statement m	ust be subscribed	d and sworn to b	efore a notary pu	ıblic.
Subscribed	and sworn to this _	ルビザ day of	SEPTENS	<u></u>	
Rocard Notary	\$ NC	OFFICIAL SEAL PALPH CIMIND TAPY PUBLIC, STATE OF I COMMISSION EXPIRES 08	LLINOIS \$ /24/2019 \$		



Minority Business and Women Business Enterprises Requirements:

The Village of Oak Park in an effort to reaffirm its policy of non-discrimination, encourages and applauds the efforts of contractors and subcontractors in taking affirmative action and providing Equal Employment Opportunity without regard to race, religion, creed, color, sex, national origin, age, handicap unrelated to ability to perform the job or protected veteran's status.

Reporting Requirements:

The following forms must be completed in their entirety, notarized and included as part of the bid proposal document. Failure to respond truthfully to any question on this list or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of your bid.

- VI. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance
- VII. Village of Oak Park E.E.O. Report (2 Pages)

Disadvantaged Business Participation Reporting

In an effort to reaffirm its commitment to DBE participation the Village of Oak Park asks each general contractor bidding on Public Works Projects to report on their utilization of Minority and Women Business Enterprises. Please list the MBE/WBE companies working as sub-contractors and/or suppliers on the DBE participation statement included herewith. Feel free to make additional copies of this form if necessary and include with your bid.

VI

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

NOTE: Their affidavit must be executed and submitted with the signed proposal form. No proposals can be accepted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park unless said affidavit is submitted concurrently with the proposal.

Louis Natorita No., being first duly sworn, deposes and says that (name of person making the Affidavit)
THES: DENT of CERNIQUA CO and that he/she (Title or Office) (Name of Company)
has the authority to make the following affidavit; that he/she has the knowledge of the
Village of Oak Park Ordinance relating to Fair Employment Practices and knows and
understands the contents thereof; that he/she certifies hereby that Contents thereof (Name of
is an "Equal Opportunity Employer" as defined by Section 2000 company)
(E) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United States Code Annotated and Federal
Executive Orders #11246 and #11375 which are incorporated herein by reference.
Subscribed and sworn to before Kouis NAPOLITANO, PRESIDENT
me this 15 day of
Sefrence , 2016
OFFICIAL SEAL RALPH CIMINO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/24/2019
RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

VII

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK E.E.O. REPORT

Please fill out the form completely. Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on their form, or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of proposal. An incomplete form will disqualify your proposal. For assistance in completing this form, contact Village Engineer Bill McKenna at (708) 358-5722.

1.	Vendor Name: CEANIGCIA CO
2.	Check here if your firm is:
	MBE
	WBE
	DBE
	Non-MBE/WBE
*Note	e if your firm is an M/WBE please fill out the attached affidavit (copies of all
certifi	ication letters must be included)
3.	What is the size of the firm's current stable work force?
	Number of part-time employees
notice	Similar information will be <u>requested of all subcontractors working on their act</u> . Forms will be furnished to the low responsible bidder or contractor with the of contract award, and these forms must be completed and submitted to the before the execution of the contract by the Village.

RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

16

					VII (Continued)	VII (Continued)	Z Z	***************************************				
Vendor Name	ALISICA PO		ව	> 1	EEO REPORT	EPORT						
Total Employees		w										
						Males			Fe	Females		- -
Job Categories	Total Employees	Total Males	Total Females	Black	Hispanic	American Indian & Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	Black	Hispanic	American Indian & Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	l otal Minorities
Officials & Managers		0-03								2		
Professionals	,	~										
Technicians												
Sales Workers												
Office & Clerical			P									
Semi-Skilled												
Laborers	10	01			4					***************************************		4
Service Workers												
TOTAL												
Management Trainees												
Apprentices						TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT						
This completed and notarized report must a	otarizad ran	ort mist a	X Xuedaacoo	- ביי קיי	74 Pl. Odo #1		A THOM	المارية موار	, daoil amo	Configuration 4	4: 07	-
	ממווקסת וכל	3 1001	CCCIIDGIIA A	200	ון פווסמום	ב מוומרוופת ו	אמות הסג ס	ממאון טו ל	O I DII DII DI	a railare	IIICINGE II A	MILLI YOUR
bid will be disqualify you from consideration.	ou from cor	sideration.		t car	2	FEO.1 Report may be surbmitted in lieu of this report			ŧ			
		[ay No sur		5	200	-			
んのはいる NAPOににてないこ (Name of Person Making Affidavit) of ことがいらいか この and	A4PoにT4Nつ Person Making Affid ISにA Cの	avit) and that t	being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that the above EEO Report information is true and accurate and is submitted with the intent that it	first du EO Rep	ly sworn, oort inforn	_, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the_ above EEO Report information is true and accurate and is sub	nd says the and according to the and according to the and according to the	nat he/sl curate a	he is the_ nd is sub	mitted with	MesiOenす (Title o (Ted with the inter-	
be relied upon. Subscribed and sworn to	scribed an	d sworn t	o-before me this	this 🚣	1574 0	day of		N. S.		, 20 16		
A Commence of the Commence of					\ <u>0</u>	2000		į	l		1	į
- 1	re)	4 0 1 10		***************************************	(Date				Ÿ	NON	3	9
LOUIS NATIONAL SAN	SZZ.	とうかと	2		And developed to the second se					San		からいい
				A F	URN TH	RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID		ک ۵	3 60	OFFICIAL SEAL	ξ	
								کیگ	PAL MOTARY PURI V COMMISSION	RALPH CIMINO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY OCHMISSION EXPIRES 08/24/2010	LINOIS *	

Participation Statement

(1) Instructions

Refer to: Minority and Women Business Enterprise Participation Program Vendor Handbook.

Submit: Schedule C and Schedule D with Bid Documents, see pages 23-26 of the Vendor Handbook).

SCHEDULE C:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK LETTER OF INTENT FROM MBE /WBE TO PERFORM AS A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER AND/OR CONSULTANT

M/WBE Firm: H.J. MOHR AND SONS CO.	Contract #: \\L-29				
Address: 915 S. MAPLE AVE C	ity/State/Zip: OAK PARK, IL 60304				
Contact Person: KAREN Pho	ne: 708-366-0339 Fax: 708-386-2881				
Certification Expiration Date: 6/5/17	Race/Gender:FEMALE				
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontracting any x] No [] Yes — Please attach explanation Proposed Subcontractor:	of the performance of this contract to another firm?				
The undersigned M/WBE is prepared to pro he above named Project/Contract: READY MIX CONCRETE	ovide the following Commodities and or Services for				
ndicate the <u>Total Dollar Amount</u> , the <u>Percentage</u> , and the <u>Terms of Payment</u> for the above- escribed Commodities/Services:					
ayment schedule, attach additional sheets	that the facts and representations set forth herein				
Print Name H.J. MOHR AND SONS CO.	Print Name				
irm Name 9/12/16 Date	Firm Name 9-15-2014 Date				
Subscribed and sworn before me this 12	day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u> 20 16,				
Signature of Notary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL				
ly Commission expires on $\underline{\mathcal{DEC}}$, $\underline{\mathcal{II}}$	I seamed mead on a constant				
RETURN T	HIS PAGE WITH BID				

2

SCHEDULE D: VILLAGE OF OAK PARK M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

Contract #: <u>//a - 2 9</u>	Contract Value: \$		
Louis	Contract Value: \$ ১০৪		
Contact Person: <u>NAPOLITANO</u>	Phone: <u>343 8686</u> Fax: <u>343 3451</u>		
Description of Commodities/Serv	vices to be provided by the Bidder/Proposer on this Contract:		
Any questions regarding complia	nnce with these requirements should be directed to:		
Finance Department The Village of Oak Park, 123 Mac PHONE: 708.358.5460, FAX: 70	dison Street, Oak Park, Illinois 60302 08.358.5105.		
detailed M/WBE Participation Pla the submissions of this bid/propo bidder/proposer responsiveness contract; that heirs, executors, ar claiming by or through the bidder bonding companies, or sureties a to the best of my knowledge, info	(print name) hereby agree the provisions to submit, as part of this bid/proposal, a an with and at the time and place of osal; that the M/WBE Participation Plan is an element of and responsibility; and are incorporated as part of the administrators or assigns and any other persons or entities of the proposer including but not limited to insurance companies, are bound by this agreement; and do declare and affirm that, formation and belief, the facts and representations set forth in it are true and correct, and that no material facts have been		
Signed	Name and Title (Print) 3421 LAKE ST Firm Address (Print) MELROSE AC 16 GO160 City/State/Zip		
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this 15 TN day of Serrence, 20 16 Bara Cinico Signature of Notary Public			
OFFICIAL SEAL RALPH CIMINO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/24/2019	RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID		

SCHEDULE D: **M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT**

M/WBE firms may participate in the performance of this contract, either DIRECTLY or INDIRECTLY, as: Prime Bidders/Proposers; Joint Venture Partners; Subcontractors; and/or Suppliers.

Name of M/WBE Firm:	, NS CO	Race / Gender: Feyyle	
Address: 915 S MADIE	AVE		
City/State/Zip: OAK PARK		304	
Telephone No.:)083460	339	Fax:)08 386 2881	
Contact Person: KAREN		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	
Dollar Amount: \$	2.5 %	Schedule C attached? [XYes [] No	
Description of Commodity/Ser		X Sufflier	
	1100.11		
Name of M/WBE Firm:		Race / Gender:	
Address:			
City/State/Zip:	4544444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 14444 - 1444		
Telephone No.:		Fax:	
Contact Person:			
Dollar Amount: \$	%	Schedule C attached? [] Yes [] No	
Description of Commodity/Serv	vice:		
Name of M/WBE Firm:		Race / Gender:	
Address:			
City/State/Zip:			
Telephone No.:		Fax:	
Contact Person:			
Dollar Amount: \$	%	Schedule C attached? [] Yes [] No	
Description of Commodity/Serv	/ice:		
Total MBE \$ Total WBE \$_ <i>2500</i>	2004-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-	% 2.5 %	
Grand Total MBE \$		%	
Grand Total WBE \$_2500			
RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID			

NA

The undersigned affirms that the foregoing statements are true and correct and include all material information necessary to identify and explain the terms and operations of our joint venture and the intended participation of each partner in the undertaking. Further, the undersigned covenants and agrees to provide to the Village of Oak Park current, complete and accurate information regarding actual joint venture work and the payment therefore, and any proposed changes in any provision of the joint venture agreement, and to permit the audit and examination of the books, records and files of the joint venture, or those of each partner relevant to the joint venture by authorized representatives of the Village of Oak Park.

Any material misrepresentation will be grounds for terminating any contract which may be awarded and for initiating action under federal and state laws concerning false statements.

Note: If after filing this Schedule B and before the completion of the joint venture's work on the project, there is any change in the information submitted, the joint venture must submit a revised version of this document to the Village of Oak Park either directly, or through the prime contractor if the joint venture is a subcontractor.

Name of MBE/WBE Partner Firm	Name of non-MBE/WBE Partner Firm
Signature of Affiant	Signature of Affiant
Name and Title of Affiant	Name and Title of Affiant
Date	Date
On this day of	, 20, the above signed
officers	,
(names of a	affiants)
•	e the persons described in the foregoing Affidavit, e in the capacity therein stated and for the purpose by hand and seal.
·	
Signature of Notary Public	**************************************
Commission Expires:	OFFICIAL SEAL RALPH CIMINO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/24/2019
RETURN T	HIS PAGE WITH BID



III

Village of Oak Park, IL Proposal Bid Bond

WE_ Cerniglia Company, Inc., 3421 W. Lake Street, Melrose Park, IL 60160
as PRINCIPAL, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America, One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park, IL (hereafter referred to as "VOP") in the penal sum of 5% of the total bid price, or for the amount specified in Article 102.09 of the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" in effect on the date of invitation for bids. We bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly to pay to the VOP this sum under the conditions of this instrument.
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said PRINCIPAL is submitting a written proposal to the VOP acting through its awarding authority for the construction of the work designated as the above section.
THERFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contract awarded to the PRINCIPAL by the VOP for the above-designated section and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter into a formal contract, furnish surety guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work, and furnish evidence of the required insurance coverage, all as provided in the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and applicable Supplemental Specifications, then this obligation shall become void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.
IN THE EVENT the VOP determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to enter into a formal contract in compliance with any requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the VOP acting through its awarding authority shall immediately be entitled to recover the full penal sum set out above, together with all court costs, all attorney fees, and any other expense of recovery.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their respective officers this 15th day of September A.D. 20 16
PRINCIPAL
Cerniglia Company, Inc.
(Company Name) (Company Name)
By: By: (Signature & Title) (Signature & Title) (If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names, and authorized signatures of each contractor must
be_affixed.)
SURETY
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
(Name of Surety) (Signature of Attorney-in-Fáct) Øscar F. Rincon STATE OF ILLINOIS,
COUNTY OF Kendall I, Gina M. Damato, a Notary Public in and for said county, do hereby certify
that Louis NAPOLITANO and Oscar F. Rincon (Insert names of Individuals signing on behalf of PRINCIPAL & SURETY.)
who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that they signed and delivered said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and notary seal this <u>15th</u> day of <u>September</u> A.D. 20_16
1. Improper execution of this form (i.e. missing signatures or seals or incomplete certification) will result in bid being declared irregular. My commission expires April 5, 2020
2. If bid bond is used in lieu of proposal guaranty check, it must be on this form and must be submitted with bid. Notary Public Notary Public
escondental SEAL
OFFICIAL SEAL GINA M. DAMATO ANOTARY PURI IC - STATE OF ILLINOIS



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

231116

Certificate No. 006895420

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Carol F. Tasciotti, Evonne Brown, Adele M. Korczak, Grace Villarreal, Gail Schroeder, Gina M. Damato, Thomas A. Pictor, Michael Damewood, Luisa Seymour, Thomas N. Tague, Brenda D. Hockberger, Carlina A. Oswald, Tara S. Petersen, Todd D. Baraniak, Dale F. Poquette, Oscar F. Rincon, Moises Alcantar, James P. Fagan, Stephanie Miller, Grace Fowlkes, Ann Mulder, Launa Reidenbach, Mary D. Thomas, Amber Derkson, Dan Hasson, Dan Orna, Kristan Retusnic, Kathleen Stewart, Mary Jo Campbell, Carrie Smith, Adam Kveton, Jessica Hernandez, Robin Vinci, Jason Cummings, Emily Swatkowski, Renee D. Davis, Tiffany Uribe, Anthony Perez, and Kyle Pollock of the City of <u>Chicago/Naperville</u> _, State of__ , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 19th IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this _ July day of ___ **Farmington Casualty Company** St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company **United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company** St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. By: Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 19th day of July , 2016 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 15th day of September , 20

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

CASUA GOPOR 1982 CASUA 1983 CASUA 1983

















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF KENDALL

I,	Gina M. Damato	_ a Notary Public in and for said County, do hereby
certify that	Oscar F. Rincon	Attorney -in-Fact, of the:
THE TRAVELER	RS INDEMNITY COMPANY	
TRAVELERS CA	ASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY	
TRAVELERS CA	ASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA	A
FARMINGTON C	CASUALTY COMPANY	
SEABOARD SUR	ETY COMPANY	
UNITED STATE	ES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPAN	Y
ST. PAUL FIRE	AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AND	GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AND	GUARANTY INSURANCE UNDERWRITE	ERS, INC.
ST. PAUL GUAI	RDIAN INSURANCE COMPANY	
ST. PAUL MER	CURY INSURANCE COMPANY	
instrument, ap		on, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed, and
THE TRAVELER	RS INDEMNITY COMPANY	
TRAVELERS CA	SUALTY & SURETY COMPANY	
TRAVELERS CA	SUALTY & SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA	A
FARMINGTON C	CASUALTY COMPANY	•
SEABOARD SUR	ETY COMPANY	
UNITED STATE	ES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPAN	Y
ST. PAUL FIRE	AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AND	GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AND	GUARANTY INSURANCE UNDERWRITE	ERS, INC.
ST. PAUL GUAI	RDIAN INSURANCE COMPANY	
ST. PAUL MER	CURY INSURANCE COMPANY	
For the uses ar	nd purposed therein set forth.	
Given under m	ny hand and notarial seal at my office i	n the City of in said
County, this		otember A.D. 20 16
Notary Public	200 Mas	OFFICIAL SEAL GINA M. DAMATO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 05, 2020